The net proceeds (after payment of the fees for Resumption of approximately HK$6 million)
from the Open Offer of approximately HK$54 million will be applied as follows:

(a) approximately HK$24 million for the settlement of the balance of the consideration of
the Acquisition;

(b) approximately HK$12 million for the repayment of other borrowings and the Working
Capital Loan; and

(c) as to the remaining approximately HK$18 million for future working capital for the
Enlarged Group and any acquisitions or investments that the Group may decide to
pursue after Resumption.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholdings structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement
and the shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon the Share Consolidation
becoming effective and the completion of the Open offer are set out below for illustration
purposes only:

Scenario A: As at the date of this announcement; upon Share Consolidation becoming

effective; and all Independent Shareholders take up the Open Offer in

FULL

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon Share

Consolidation

becoming effective

Upon completion of

the Open Offer

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Investor 142,993,481 71.50 71,496,740 71.50 357,483,700 71.50

Public
— existing 57,006,519 28.50 28,503,260 28.50 142,516,300 28.50

Total 200,000,000 100.00 100,000,000 100.00 500,000,000 100.00

– 12 –

Scenario B: As at the date of this announcement; upon Share Consolidation becoming

effective; and no existing Independent Shareholder takes up the Open

Offer

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon Share

Consolidation

becoming effective

Upon completion of

the Open Offer

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Investor 142,993,481 71.50 71,496,740 71.50 357,483,700 71.50
Public
— existing 57,006,519 28.50 28,503,260 28.50 28,503,260 5.70
— placees under

the Open
Offer (Note) — — — — 114,013,040 22.80

Total 200,000,000 100.00 100,000,000 100.00 500,000,000 100.00

Note: Under the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter has undertaken to the Company to

place down any Offer Shares under the Open Offer to Independent Shareholders so that neither the

Underwriter nor any of the placees of the Open Offer will hold 10% or more shareholding in the

Company upon completion of the Open Offer.

FUND-RAISING EXERCISE OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising exercises in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EXPECTED TIMETABLE

The expected timetable for the Share Consolidation and the Open Offer is set out below: